

**IN THE STATE OF MICHIGAN  
COURT OF CLAIMS**

KELLIE SAUNDERS *et al.*,  
individual UIA Claimants,

Case No. 22-000007-MM

Plaintiffs,

Hon. Brock A. Swartzle

v.

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE  
AGENCY and JULIA DALE, in her  
official capacity,

Defendants.

---

David M. Blanchard (P67190)  
Frances J. Hollander (P82180)  
BLANCHARD & WALKER PLLC  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs  
221 N. Main Street, Suite 300  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104  
(734) 929-4313  
blanchard@bwlawonline.com  
hollander@bwlawonline.com

Shannon W. Husband (P60352)  
Rebecca M. Smith (P72184)  
Laura A. Huggins (P84431)  
Assistant Attorney General  
Attorneys for Defendants  
3030 W. Grand Blvd., Ste 9-600  
Detroit, MI 48202  
(313) 456-2200  
HudsonS1@michigan.gov  
SmithR72@michigan.gov  
HugginsL@michigan.gov

---

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS MICHIGAN  
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AGENCY AND JULIA DALE'S  
MARCH 14, 2022 MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....III**

**COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... V**

**I. INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**II. THE UNEMPLOYMENT AGENCY’S UNCONSTITUTIONAL POLICIES AND PRACTICES..... 1**

**A. THE AGENCY ISSUES MONETARY REDETERMINATIONS RETROACTIVELY REDUCING OR ELIMINATING WEEKLY BENEFIT AMOUNTS MORE THAN ONE YEAR AFTER INITIAL MONETARY DETERMINATIONS ..... 1**

**B. THE AGENCY FAILS TO REVIEW FILES AUTOMATICALLY FOR OVERPAYMENT WAIVER OR TO PROVIDE A PROCESS TO REQUEST WAIVER BASED ON ADMINISTRATIVE ERROR..... 2**

**C. THE AGENCY INSTITUTES COLLECTION ACTIVITY AND SEIZES PROPERTY FOR INDIVIDUALS WHO HAVE A PENDING PROTEST OR APPEAL..... 2**

**III. PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT ALLEGES CLEAR VIOLATIONS OF THE LAW SUCH THAT DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION ON THE PLEADINGS IS WITHOUT MERIT ..... 3**

**A. THE MESA DEFINES THE BOUNDARIES WITHIN WHICH THE AGENCY CAN OPERATE..... 6**

**B. THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCESS CANNOT ADDRESS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS OF SYSTEMIC CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS CREATED BY AGENCY POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ..... 8**

**C. DEFENDANTS VIOLATE UI CLAIMANTS’ DUE PROCESS RIGHTS BY ISSUING MONETARY REDETERMINATIONS MORE THAN ONE YEAR AFTER ISSUING MONETARY DETERMINATIONS ON THE SAME ISSUE ..... 11**

**1. *Extra-Jurisdictional Redeterminations are Void and Without Legal Effect Under the MESA*..... 11**

**2. *The Unemployment Insurance Appeals Commission Has Confirmed that the Agency Cannot Issue Redeterminations More than One Year After an Original Determination on the Same Issue* ..... 12**

**3. *Michigan Case Law Affirms that the Agency Cannot Issue Redeterminations More than One Year After an Original Determination on the Same Issue*..... 13**

**4. *The Agency is Violating Plaintiffs’ Due Process Rights Regardless of Individual Benefit Eligibility* ..... 13**

<b>D.</b>	<b>THE AGENCY’S FAILURE TO REVIEW FILES AUTOMATICALLY FOR OVERPAYMENT WAIVER OR TO PROVIDE A PROCESS TO REQUEST WAIVER BASED ON ADMINISTRATIVE ERROR VIOLATES CLAIMANTS’ DUE PROCESS RIGHTS .....</b>	<b>14</b>
1.	<i>State Law Mandates Waiver of Overpayments that are Due to Agency Error .....</i>	<b>14</b>
2.	<i>Binding Federal Instruction Mandates a Waiver Program and Appealable Determinations on Administrative Error Waiver .....</i>	<b>14</b>
3.	<i>Plaintiffs are Challenging Defendants’ Failure to Provide the Requisite Process Rather than Challenging Individual Eligibility for a Waiver .....</i>	<b>16</b>
<b>E.</b>	<b>THE AGENCY VIOLATES DUE PROCESS RIGHTS THROUGH ENGAGING IN COLLECTION ACTIVITY AND SEIZING PROPERTY AGAINST INDIVIDUALS WHO HAVE A PENDING PROTEST OR APPEAL .....</b>	<b>17</b>
1.	<i>Procedural Due Process under Java and State Law Requires Reasonable Notice and Opportunity to be Heard Before Collection Activity Can Occur.....</i>	<b>17</b>
2.	<i>Federal Law Forbids Collection Before Opportunity to be Heard .....</i>	<b>18</b>
3.	<i>State Law Only Authorizes the Agency to Undertake Collection Activity Only After a Determination has Become Final.....</i>	<b>19</b>
4.	<i>The Agency is Prohibited Under the Federal Court Settlement in Zynda From Undertaking Collection Activity Before a Determination Has Become Final .....</i>	<b>21</b>
5.	<i>Under the State’s Contract to Administer CARES Act Benefits, the Agency is Prohibited from Undertaking Collection Activity Before a Determination is Final .....</i>	<b>22</b>
6.	<i>Seizing Property Without Authority to Do So Before a Final Determination Violates UI Claimants’ Due Process Rights .....</i>	<b>22</b>
<b>F.</b>	<b>PLAINTIFFS MAY SEEK MANDAMUS AND SUPERINTENDING CONTROL WHEN THERE IS NO MECHANISM FOR PLAINTIFFS TO APPEAL THE CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS AND DEFENDANTS HAVE A CLEAR LEGAL DUTY TO REFRAIN FROM UNLAWFUL COLLECTION ACTIVITY .....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>G.</b>	<b>PLAINTIFFS MAY SEEK INJUNCTIVE RELIEF WHEN THEY ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS AND THERE IS IRREPARABLE HARM.....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>25</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

*Bauserman v Unemployment Ins Agency*, 330 Mich App 545, 557-559; 950 NW2d 446 (2019)..... 9, 10, 11

*California Department of Human Resources Development v Java* ..... 6, 15, 17

*Citizens for Common Sense in Gov’t v Attorney General*, 243 Mich App 43, 53; 620 NW2d 546 (2000)..... 10

*Conlara, Inc v State Bd of Ed*, 442 Mich 230, 237; 501 NW2d 88 (1993) ..... 8

*Daniels v Williams*, 474 US 327, 331; 106 S Ct 662; 88 L Ed 2d 662 (1986) ..... 5

*Dep’t of Licensing & Regulatory Affairs/Unemployment Ins. Agency v Lucente*, \_\_\_ Mich \_\_\_; \_\_\_ NW2d \_\_\_ (2021) (Docket Nos. 160843, 160844)..... 8, 10, 13, 18

*Dow v State*, 396 Mich 192, 206; 240 NW2d 450 (1976) ..... 18

*Herrick Dist Library v Library of Mich*, 293 Mich App 571, 582; 810 NW2d 110 (2011)..... 8, 9

*Marlin v City of Detroit*, 205 Mich App 335, 339; (1994) (quoting *Parratt v Taylor*, 451 US 527, 548; 101 S Ct 1908; 68 L Ed 2d 420 (1981))..... 5

*Mullane v Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co*, 339 US 306, 314; 70 S Ct 652; 94 L Ed 865 (1950)..... 18

*Parkwood Ltd Dividend House Ass’n v State House Dev Auth*, 468 Mich 673, 775; 664 NW2d 185 (2003)..... 9

*Royster v Mich Employment Security Comm*, 366 Mich 415, 421; 115 NW2d 106 (1962)..... 13

*Sidun v Wayne Co Treasurer*, 481 Mich 503, 509; 751 NW2d 453 (2008) ..... 18

*Sniadach v Family Fin Corp of Bay View*, 395 US 337; 89 S. Ct. 1820; 23 L. Ed. 2d 349 (1969).....5

UIAC Appeal Docket No. 264147W ..... 12

UIAC Appeal Docket No. 264147W-REH..... 12

*Zynda et al v Arwood et al*, No. 2:15-cv-11449, (ED Michigan filed April 21, 2015)..... 21

STATUTES

26 USC 6402(f)(3)(A)----- 18

26 USC 6402(f)(3)(B)----- 19

26 USC 6402(f)(3)(C)----- 19

42 USC 503(a)(3)----- 19

MCL 421.32a(1) ----- 7

MCL 421.32a(1)-(3)----- 12, 19

MCL 421.32a(2) ----- 12

MCL 462.61(a)(iii) ----- 14

Section 32a of the MESA----- 7

RULES

MCR 2.116(I)(2)----- 4

REGULATIONS

UIPL 01-16 ..... 15

UIPL 01-96 ..... 6

UIPL 23-80 ..... 15
